ائة دينار كمقابل لاتعاب المحاماة الفعليةوسبعون دينار ( والزمتهما بالمصروفات ومبلغ خمسم

A- The first defendant (the Undersecretary of the Ministry of Communications in his
capacity) is obligated to pay the plaintiff (Mobile Telecommunications Company) an
amount of KD 22,128,034.630 (twenty-two million one hundred and twenty-eight
thousand thirty-four dinars and six hundred and thirty fils).

B- The second defendant (the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the
Communications and Information Technology Regulatory Authority in his capacity)
is obligated to pay the plaintiff an amount of KD 2,552,476 (two million five hundred
and fifty-two thousand four hundred and seventy-six dinars)

Accordingly, both defendants are obliged to pay the expenses and an amount of five 
hundred dinars as compensation for actual attorney fees. 

منطوق الحكم أول درجة 

Verdict of First Court 
Instance

. رفض الاستئناف وتأييد حكم أول درجة   

Rejection of the appeal and upholding the verdict of the court of first instance